### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FACEBOOK, INC., INSTAGRAM, LLC, and TWITTER, INC.,

Petitioners,

VS.

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT.

Respondent,

DERRICK D. HUNTER and LEE SULLIVAN,

Real Parties in Interest.

No. S230051

1<sup>st</sup> D.C.A. Div 5 No.: A144315

S.F.C. S.Ct. No.: 13035657 and 13035658

Hon. Bruce E. Chan

SUPPLEMENTAL AMICI BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST

> DONALD E. LANDIS, JR. (CBN 149006) Law Offices of Donald E. Landis, Jr. P.O. Box 1008 Monterey, Ca 93942 (310) 710-7232 Landisde@icloud.com

JOHN T. PHILIPSBORN (CBN 83944) Law Offices of J.T. Philipsborn Civic Center Building 507 Polk Street, Ste. 350 San Francisco, CA 94102 (415) 771-3801 Jphilipsbo@aol.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae CACJ

DAVID M. PORTER (CBN 127024) 801 I Street, 3rd Floor Sacramento, CA 95814 (916) 498-5700 David\_Porter@fd.org

Attorney for Amicus Curie NACDL

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ii
I. THE STORED COMMUNICATIONS ACT DOES NOT PROHIBIT THE DISCOVERY OF "PUBLIC" POSTS AND THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION REQUIRES THE DISCOVERY OF PRIVATE
CONSTITUTION REQUIRES THE DISCOVERY OF PRIVATE "POSTS."
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES AT HAND.
CONCLUSION
Rule 8.204 (c)(1) Certification
Proof of Service

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
Federal Cases	
American Tobacco Co. V. Patterson, (1982) 456 U.S. 63	9
Ardestani v. I.N.S., (1991) 502 U.S. 129	8
Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority, (1936) 297 U.S. 288	7
Blodgett v. Holden, (1927) 275 U.S. 142	6
Chambers v. Mississippi, (1972) 410 U.S. 284	4
Chaney v. Layette County Public School, (2013) 997 F.Supp.2d 1308	3
Citizens United v. Federal Election Com'n, (2010) 558 U.S. 310	5, 7
Crane v. Kentucky, (1986) 476 U.S. 683	4
Crispin v. Christian Audigier, Inc., (C.D. Cal. 2010) 717 F.Supp.2d 965	3
Davis v. Alaska, (1974) 415 U.S. 308	4
Ehling v. Monmouth-Ocean Hosp. Service Corp., (D.N.J. 2013) 961 F.Supp.2d 659	3
Ex parte Randolph, (C.C.D. Va. 1833) 20 F.Cas. 242	7
Garcia v. U.S., (1984) 469 U.S. 70	8
Gardner v. Florida, (1977) 430 U.S. 349	4
George Moore Ice Cream Co. V. Rose, (1933) 289 U.S. 373	8
Heckler v. Mathews, (1984) 465 U.S. 728	8

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, (2010) 561 U.S. 1
Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc., (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) 302 F.3d 686
Liverpool, N.Y. & P.S.S. Co. V. Emigration Com'rs, (1885) 113 U.S. 33
Marbury v. Madison, (1803) 5 U.S. 137
McFadden v. U.S., (2015) 576 U.S; 135 S. Ct. 2298
Mobil Oil Corp. V. Higginbotham, (1978) 436 U.S. 618
Northwest Airlines, Inc. V. Transport Workers, (1981) 451 U.S. 77
Piper v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc., (1977) 430 U.S. 1
Richards v. United States, (1962) 369 U.S. 1
Salinas v. U.S., (1997) 522 U.S. 52
Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, (1996) 517 U.S. 44
Snow v. DirecTV, Inc., (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) 450 F.3d 1314
U.S. v. Albertini, (1985) 472 U.S. 675
U.S. v. Comstock, (2010) 560 U.S. 126
U.S. v. Locke, (1985) 471 U.S. 84
U.S. v. Meregildo, (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 883 F.Supp.2d 523
U.S. v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-op., (2001) 532 U.S. 483
U.S. v. Raines, (1960) 362 U.S. 17

U.S. v. Raynor, (1938) 302 U.S. 540
Viacom Intern. Inc. V. Youtube Inc., (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 253 F.R.D. 256
Wardius v. Oregon, (1973) 412 U.S. 470
State Cases
City of Los Angeles v. Belridge Oil Co., (1957) 48 Cal.2d 320
Erlich v. Municipal Court of Beverly Hills Judicial Dist., (1961) 55 Cal.2d 553
Fawcett v. Altieri, (Supp. 2013) 960 N.Y.S.2d 592
Franklin v. Peterson, (1948) 87 Cal.App.2d 727
In re Kay, (1970) 1 Cal.3d 930 fn. 5
Kling v. Superior Court of Ventura County, (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1068, as modified (Nov. 17, 2010)
Los Angeles County v. Legg, (1936) 5 Cal.2d 349
Miller v. Municipal Court of City of Los Angeles, (1943) 22 Cal.2d 818
People v. Amor, (1974) 12 Cal.3d 20
People v. Harris, (Crim. Ct. N.Y. 2012) 949 N.Y.S 2d 590
People v. Harrison, (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1211
Federal Constitution
Art. I, § 1, of the United States Constitution
Federal Statutes
18 U.S.C.A. § 2511 (West)
18 U.S.C.A. § 2517 (West)
18 U.S.C.A. § 2701 (West)

18 U.S.C.A. § 2702 (West)	2
18 U.S.C.A. § 2703 (West)	9
State Statutes	
Penal Code § 1326	5
Other Authorities	
132 Cong. Rec. E4128	2
H.R. Rep. No. 99-647	2
Zwillinger, Marc J., Genetski, Christian S.; Criminal Discovery of Internet Communications Under the Stored Communications Act: It's Not a Level Playing Field, Journal of Criminal Law and Criminology, Northwestern University School, p. 569-570, Vo. 97, No. 2, 2007.)	0
